

Nos. 11-12707-G & 11-12708-G

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

IN RE: INSTITUTO COSTARRICENSE  
DE ELECTRICIDAD, S.A.,  
*Petitioner.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT FLORIDA, Nos. 10-cr-20906 & 10-cr-20907  
The Honorable Marcia G. Cooke, *United States District Judge.*

---

**COURT-ORDERED RESPONSE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
TO PETITIONS FOR WRITS OF MANDAMUS**

---

MYTHILI RAMAN  
*Acting Assistant Attorney General*

CHARLES E. DUROSS  
ANDREW GENTIN  
*Attorneys*  
*United States Department of Justice*  
*Criminal Division, Fraud Section*

GREG D. ANDRES  
*Acting Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL A. ROTKER  
*Attorney, Appellate Section*

*United States Department of Justice*  
*Criminal Division*  
*950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 1264*  
*Washington, DC 20530*  
*(202) 514-3308*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Pages</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND OF THE FACTS .....	4
I. The Charges, Proposed Plea Agreements, and Deferred Prosecution Agreement .....	5
II. The Initial Proceedings Before The District Court .....	7
III. The Government’s Response to ICE’s Petition Before the District Court .....	8
A. ICE Should Not Be Considered A “Victim.” .....	9
B. Regardless of Its Status, ICE Was Accorded The Rights of a Victim Under the CVRA .....	10
C. Even If ICE Was a Victim, Restitution Should Not Be Awarded .....	12
IV. The Change of Plea and Sentencing Hearing. ....	17
ARGUMENT .....	19
I. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT CLEARLY AND INDISPUTABLY ERR IN DENYING ICE RESTITUTION .....	19
II. ICE HAS NOT CARRIED ITS BURDEN OF SHOWING THAT IT IS ENTITLED TO MANDAMUS RELIEF .....	27

**Pages**

CONCLUSION ..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Pages</u>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Allied Chem. Corp. v. Diaflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) (per curiam) . . . . .	23
<i>Arlington Cent. School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy</i> , 548 U.S. 291 (2006) . . . . .	19
<i>BedRoc, Ltd., LLC v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 176 (2004) . . . . .	20
<i>Cheney v. U.S. District Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Acker</i> , 596 F.3d 370 (6th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Antrobus</i> , 519 F.3d 1123 (10th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	19, 22
<i>In re Dean</i> , 527 F.3d 391 (5th Cir. 2008) (per curiam) . . . . .	9, 19
<i>In re Lopez-Lukis</i> , 113 F.3d 1187 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	18
<i>In re McNulty</i> , 597 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	19
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 552 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	23
<i>In re Stewart</i> , 2011 WL 2023457 (11th Cir. May 25, 2011) . . . . .	18

Pages

*In re W.R. Huff Asset Management*,  
409 F.3d 555 (2d Cir. 2005) . . . . . 9

*In re USA*,  
624 F.3d 1368 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 18

*Kenna v. U.S. District Court*,  
435 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 2005) . . . . . 24

*Marino v. Ortiz*,  
484 U.S. 301 (1988) (per curiam) . . . . . 17

*Microsoft Corp. v. I4I Limited Partnership*,  
– U.S. –, 2011 WL 2224428 (June 9, 2011) . . . . . 23

*Morissette v. United States*,  
342 U.S. 246 (1952) . . . . . 23

*Russello v. United States*,  
464 U.S. 16 (1983) . . . . . 21

*Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain*,  
542 U.S. 692 (2004) . . . . . 21

*United States v. Chalupnik*,  
514 F.3d 748 (8th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Futrell*,  
209 F.3d 1286 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Huff*,  
609 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 14

*United States v. Lange*,  
592 F.3d 902 (8th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 11

Pages

*United States v. Lazarenko*,  
624 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Liss*,  
265 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 11

*United States v. McDaniel*,  
631 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2011) . . . . . 26

*United States v. McNair*,  
605 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 2010) . . . . . 12

*United States v. Monzel*,  
— F.3d —, 2011 WL 1466365 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 19, 2011) . . . . . *passim*

*United States v. Ojeikere*,  
545 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . . 9

*United States v. Petruk*,  
484 F.3d 1035 (8th Cir. 2007) . . . . . 11

*United States v. Reifler*,  
446 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . . 9, 15

*United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.*,  
489 U.S. 235 (1989). . . . . 19

*United States v. Rubin*,  
558 F. Supp. 2d 411 (E.D.N.Y. 2008) . . . . . 10

*United States v. Sanga*,  
967 F.2d 1332 (9th Cir. 1992). . . . . 9

*United States v. Valladares*,  
544 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 26

**Pages**

*Will v. United States*,  
369 U.S. 90 (1967) . . . . . 20

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 78dd-1 . . . . . 5

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(A) . . . . . 5

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(2)(B) . . . . . 5

15 U.S.C. § 78m(b)(5) . . . . . 5

15 U.S.C. § 78ff(a) . . . . . 5

18 U.S.C. § 371 . . . . . 5

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(1)(B)(ii) . . . . . 12, 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3663(a)(2) . . . . . 12

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(a)(2) . . . . . 12

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(3)(B) . . . . . 12, 13, 14

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3) . . . . . 12

18 U.S.C. § 3663A(c)(3)(B) . . . . . 12

18 U.S.C. § 3664(e) . . . . . 11

18 U.S.C. § 3771 . . . . . 1

18 U.S.C. § 3771(d)(3) . . . . . 1, 3, 18

**Pages**

**Federal Rules**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 11(c)(1)(C) ..... 6  
Fed. R. App. P. 21(a)(1) ..... 2
